referral patterns between respective providers was not assessed.

In this study there were 7 849 GPs claiming from medical schemes 
in 2018. This was up from 7 785 in 2017, showing an increase of 
a total of 64 more GPs. The study also revealed that the median 
cost of a GP visit in 2018 was four hundred and forty-five-rand 
(R445.00) IQR (R391-R475). The level of co-payment for a GP visit 
ranged between four to forty percent (4%-40%) of the claimed 

amount. Lastly, GPs continue to account for fewer benefits paid 
over the period, whereas in 2010, they accounted for just under